
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/021409-2021 

Tender

Development of Walk Cycle Live Stirling (WCLS) –
Construction

Stirling Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-021409
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02db10  
Published 31 August 2021, 9:55am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Stirling Council

Strategic Commissioning, Old Viewforth

Stirling

FK8 2ET

Email

paynes@stirling.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1786233384

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/021409-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/021409-2021
mailto:paynes@stirling.gov.uk


Page 2 to 9

UKM77 - Perth & Kinross and Stirling

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.stirling.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0014
6

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://www.publictendersscotland.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://www.publictendersscotland.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk

Electronic communication requires the use of tools and devices that are not generally
available. Unrestricted and full direct access to these tools and devices is possible, free of
charge, at

https://www.publictendersscotland.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

Other activity

http://www.stirling.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00146
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00146
https://www.publictendersscotland.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk
https://www.publictendersscotland.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk
https://www.publictendersscotland.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk


Page 3 to 9

Works 

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Development of Walk Cycle Live Stirling (WCLS) – Construction

Reference number

SC2120-0057

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45233162 - Cycle path construction work

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

Stirling Council was successful in the final round of the Sustrans Community Links PLUS
(now Places for Everyone) competition to help develop and deliver an exemplar
placemaking and active travel project. In September 2017 the bid, entitled Walk, Cycle,
Live Stirling was successfully awarded design and construction phase funding to take the
programme forward.

The bid was built on the proposals contained within the City Region Deal Masterplan and
the Local Transport Strategy, and has been developed in consultation with local
communities. Design for the project is nearing completion, and the Council are now
moving to the construction phase.

This construction phase will result in the development of two cycle routes that will be
developed as part Community Links PLUS project:

1. Forth Valley College Route

2. The University Route

The project falls in line with Stirling Councils strategic vision to establish a world class
active travel culture, supported through the development of a world class active travel



Page 4 to 9

network.

The routes will provide strong active travel links to existing Park & Ride/ Park & Choose
sites and will also connect to the rail and bus transport hubs within the city. The routes to
the north and east converge directly on the stations with the routes to the west and south
connecting via the pedestrianized city centre.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £6,800,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45233120 - Road construction works

45233220 - Surface work for roads

45233162 - Cycle path construction work

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM77 - Perth & Kinross and Stirling

Main site or place of performance

Stirling

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Stirling Council was successful in the final round of the Sustrans Community Links PLUS
(now Places for Everyone) competition to help develop and deliver an exemplar
placemaking and active travel project. In September 2017 the bid, entitled Walk, Cycle,
Live Stirling was successfully awarded design and construction phase funding to take the
programme forward.

The bid was built on the proposals contained within the City Region Deal Masterplan and
the Local Transport Strategy, and has been developed in consultation with local
communities. Design for the project is nearing completion, and the Council are now



Page 5 to 9

moving to the construction phase.

This construction phase will result in the development of two cycle routes that will be
developed as part Community Links PLUS project:

1. Forth Valley College Route

2. The University Route

The project falls in line with Stirling Councils strategic vision to establish a world class
active travel culture, supported through the development of a world class active travel
network.

The routes will provide strong active travel links to existing Park & Ride/ Park & Choose
sites and will also connect to the rail and bus transport hubs within the city. The routes to
the north and east converge directly on the stations with the routes to the west and south
connecting via the pedestrianized city centre.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Health & Safety / Weighting: 3

Quality criterion - Name: Project Risks / Weighting: 4.5

Quality criterion - Name: Project Team / Weighting: 4.5

Quality criterion - Name: Contract Management / Weighting: 7.5

Quality criterion - Name: Programme / Weighting: 6

Quality criterion - Name: Sustainability (Carbon Net Zero) / Weighting: 3

Quality criterion - Name: Community Benefits / Weighting: 1.5

Price - Weighting: 70 

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £6,800,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Duration in months



Page 6 to 9

26

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to
enrolment on professional or trade registers

List and brief description of conditions

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents.

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents



Page 7 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

8 October 2021

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender

Duration in months: 5 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

8 October 2021

Local time

12:00pm



Page 8 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows

Electronic ordering will be used

Electronic invoicing will be accepted

Electronic payment will be used

VI.3) Additional information

The buyer is using PCS-Tender to conduct this ITT exercise. The Project code is 19540.
For more information see: 
http://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/info/InfoCentre.aspx?ID=2343

A sub-contract clause has been included in this contract. For more information see: 
http://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/info/InfoCentre.aspx?ID=2363

Community benefits are included in this requirement. For more information see: 
http://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/info/InfoCentre.aspx?ID=2361

A summary of the expected community benefits has been provided as follows:

Community Benefits are contractual requirements which deliver a wider social benefit in
addition to the core purpose of the foregoing contract.

Please detail the community benefits which your organisation will apply to this contract.
For example, training and recruitment, the availability of subcontract opportunities or
investment in the local community.

Please note that the successful bidder will be expected to liaise with our Employee
Liaison Officer when delivering community benefits relating to employability.

Your response should include (but is not limited to) the following:

Employment and recruitment – Please provide details of any employment and recruitment
opportunities you intend undertake as part of this contract and whether these may be
drawn from priority unemployed groups, graduates, apprenticeships or any other;

http://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/info/InfoCentre.aspx?ID=2343
http://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/info/InfoCentre.aspx?ID=2363
http://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/info/InfoCentre.aspx?ID=2361


Page 9 to 9

Provision of skills and training opportunities – please provide details of any skills and
training opportunities you intended to provide as part of this contract. For example: work
placements and experience, site visits, and visits to schools etc;

Supply Chain Development- please provide details of any engagement with, or
opportunities, for SMEs and/or Supported Business as part of this contract;

Community Engagement- details of any support, financial or otherwise, of community
projects that will be made possible as a result of this contract;

Anything delivered through the contract intended to improve the economic, social or
environmental wellbeing of the community in a way additional to the main purpose of the
tender.

(SC Ref:665139)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Stirling Sherriff Court

Viewfield Place

Stirling

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-23T22:49:45+0000
	TCPDF




